s

AR

S s Ao000 77/ 7 \

'\

. PR - *
] (% )
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATCIN/iviODIFICATION OF CONTRACT | ! CONTR~e: ID CODE ‘;“GE OF PA 5 2 A
2. AMENDMENT/ MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE | 4. REQUISITION/ PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJ]E;'T)IO. (I applicable)
A00007 10/12/95 . cm{09i -~
-
6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than ltem 6) CODE
U. S. Army Engineer District, New Orleans
Corps of Engineers
P.O. Box 60267
New Orleans, LA 70160-0267
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP Code) (X) | 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
B&K Construction Company, Inc. o8
1905 Highway 59 . DATED (See Item 11)
Mandeville, LA 70448
10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ ORDER NO.
X DACW29-94-C-0079
CODE OGTN3 FACILITY CODE 10B. DATED (Sec Item 13)
7/11/94
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
O The sbove bered solicitation is ded as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers 0O ;s extended, O s not ded. Offers must ack ledge receipt of this amendment
prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as ded, by one of the following methods:
{a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning copies of the d , (b) By ack ledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By sep letter or tet
which includes a refe to the solicitation and d bers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS
PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by
telegram or letier, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this d and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)
Funds are decreased by $428.96.
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14,
(X) | A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.
X
B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN
ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103 (b).
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: CC 1.83, "CHANGES"
D. OTHER (specify type of modification and authority)
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor0 isnot, B is required to sign this document and return original eepies to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/ MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/ subject matter where feasible.)
The following change is made to the above numbered contract for Lake Pontchartrain, Louisiana and Vicinity, High Level Plan, London Avenue
Outfall Canal, Paraliel Protection, Mirabeau Avenue to Robert E. Lee Blvd., West Bank; Mirabeau Avenue to Leon C. Simon Blvd., East Bank
Floodwall, Orleans Parish, Louisiana deleting one concrete monolith on the west side of the canal at pumping station #4 from approximately Sta.
100+84.14 to Sta. 101+12.35.
Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the d fe d in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)B & K Cmsm]'cﬂm CO.INC 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)
H ENYON , PRESIDENT Chester Ashley, Administrative Contracting Officer
15B. CO] O}/ OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED
Y
VY 2/2¢ oy 2.29-7¢
NG 7ARTYS ;lrlﬁzfm sign) 6 (Signature of Contracting Officer) -
NS 1528000 VU STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
PREVIOUS ON UNUSABLE 30-105-2 Prescribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

Lo



w 1

C)



* e i . % VY

-’ SF 30 CONTINUATION SHEET —

14. Description of Amendment/ Modification (Cont.)

CHANGES TO THE BIDDING SCHEDULE: The schedule of Contract Items, Descriptions, Estimated Quantities, Units, Unit
Prices, and estimated Amounts is modified as follows:

Item Estimated Unit Estimated Amount

No. Description uantj Unit Price Amount of Change

0014 Reinforced Concrete LS -- $1,482,731.00 $1,482,731.00 (-)$428.96
Floodwall

CHANGES TO THE CONTRACT SPECIFICATIONS: The contract specifications are changed as follows.

(a) Page C2F-4. para. C2F-4.3. At the end of the paragraph add the following: "Posts shall be attached to
uncapped sheet piling using 1/2 in diameter X 4 inch long bolts with washers conforming to C5A-4.2.4. Bolts shall be equally spaced
with the top and bottom bolts 3 inches from the top and bottom of the sheetpiling respectively. Posts attached to the sheetpiling shall
be 10 feet long.

(b) Page CSA-4, para. C5A-5.2. In the paragraph title after "Floodwall", add "and at Joints between Concrete I-
Wall and Uncapped Sheet Pile."

CHANGES TO THE CONTRACT DRAWINGS: The contract drawings are changed as follows:

Delete drawings 13, 17, 18, 32, 49, 50, and 51 of 73 in their entirety FILE NO. H-4-40295, and substitute with drawings 13, 17, 18,
32,49, 50, and 51 of 73.41 of 73, FILE NO. H-4-40295, dated November 1995.

CHANGES TO THE CONTRACT PRICE: The contract price is decreased by $428.96.

CHANGES TO THE CONTRACT TIME: The contract time remains unchanged.

It is further understood and agreed that this adjustment constitutes compensation in full on behalf of the contractor, its subcontractors
and suppliers for all costs and markups directly or indirectly attributable to the changes ordered, for all delays, impacts and extended

overhead related thereto, and for performance of the change within the time frame stated.

DACW29-94-C-0079 Mod. A00007 2



PRICE NEGOTIATION MEMORANDUM

Lake Pontchartrain, Louisiana and Vicinity, High Level Plan,
London Avenue Outfall Canal, Parallel Protection,
Mirabeau Avenue to Robert E. Lee Blvd., West Bank;
Mirabeau Avenue to Leon C. Simon Blvd., East Bank Floodwall, Orleans Parish, Louisiana
Contract Number DACW29-94-C-0079,
CIN 09
B & K Construction Co., Inc.

1. CONTRACT DESCRIPTION. The subject contract was awarded on 11 July 1994 in the
amount of $4,554,500.00. The contract consists of clearing selective demolition; cutting
existing steel sheet piling; pulling, cleaning and delivering existing steel sheet piling; driving
new steel sheet piling; construction reinforced concrete I-type floodwalls on existing and new
steel piling; concrete slope pavement, driving steel sheet piling under South Central Bell
telephone cables and New Orleans Sewerage & Water Board 10-foot relocating Sewerage and
Water Board feeder cables; modifying existing utilities; degrading existing levees; placing
embankment; fertilizing, seeding, and mulching.

2. DESCRIPTION OF MODIFICATION.

a. SUMMARY AND NECESSITY FOR CHANGE. One concrete monolith is deleted
from the contract in order to provide access to the pump station renovation work in the near
future. Several changes are made to the adjacent monoliths to accomplish this.

b. REASON FOR OMISSION FROM PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS. The request
for this change, made by the New Orleans Levee Board, was made after award of the contract.

¢. AUTHORITY FOR MODIFICATION. This change is issued under the authority
provided by Contract Clause 1.83, CHANGES.

3. PRICE AND TIME JUSTIFICATION.

a. SUMMARY.
Contractor Government Negotiated
Proposal Estimate Settlement
$3,784.62 $161.87 ($428.96)

b. PRICING STRATEGY. A price analysis was used to evaluate the contractor's

proposal using an independent Government Estimate which was prepared based on site specific
resources and standard industry practices.



c. PARTICIPANTS. Mr. H. B. Kenyon was the Lead Negotiator for the contractor
and Mr. Fidel Perez was the Lead Negotiator for the Government.

d. NEGOTIATION SUMMARY. A request for proposal was made of the contractor
on 21 December 1995. The contractor submitted a written proposal on 19 January 1996 in the
amount of $5,731.61 with no increase or decrease in contract time. The Government revised
the scope of work and a second request for proposal with these revisions was made of the
contractor on 26 January 1995. The contractor submitted a proposal on 6 February 1996 in
the amount of $3,784.62. An independent Government estimate was prepared on 1 February
1996 in the amount of $161.87 with no increase in contract time. Mr. Perez called Mr.
Boone Kenyon on 6 February 1996 and a meeting was set for 7 February 1996. Mr. Perez
discussed the contractor's costs which had been prepared by Mr. Blake Andrews of B&K and
Mr. Kenyon agreed with Mr. Perez on most of the items. Mr. Kenyon requested a recess to
call some of his vendors and examine the labor and equipment closely. Mr. Kenyon submitted
a revised proposal in the amount of ($428.96).

This revised proposal compared favorably with the Government estimate, was considered to be

fair and reasonable and was accepted. The contractor also agreed that this modification
eliminated all impacts to the contract as a result of this change.

4. APPROPRIATION DATA. Funds have been decreased in the amount of $428.96 under
appropriation 96X3122, BEC2111000NOLML, Lake Ponchartrain, New Orleans East Unit.

SUBMITTED FOR APPROVAL

Date: 12 February 1996
FIDEL PERE
Lead Government Negotiator



CELMN--CD-NO 12 Mar 96
MEMORANDUM THRU C/Const Div, ATTN: Contr Admin Br
FOR C/Contr Div

SUBJECT: Contract No. DACW29-94-C-0079, Lake Pontchartrain,
Louisiana and Vicinity, High Level Plan, London Avenue Outfall
Canal, Parallel Protection, Mirabeau Avenue to Robert E. Lee
Boulevard, West Bank, Mirabeau Avenue to Leon C. Simon Boulevard,
East Bank Floodwall, Orleans Parish, Louisiana

Modification A0O0007, CIN-09 to the subject contract is forwarded
for the contract file.

‘fsﬁiiZt;\:TT M=

Enclosure CHESTER ASHLEY 2
- Area Engineer
" New Orleans Area Office

wan 1R 1096
ol ko 707



“CHANGE STATUS SHEET ~

Contract No: 74-007% CIN: 09 pOC /- /2veZ CM AO cc:
Project: Leowclosw Ave f%.-l M rebeav 7% leor C. S,serosr

Contractor _ B¥x  (S504) c2¢6- /8¢ @

Change Description: __ [ & / foud f £ Oﬂ 4 Comcy €,7L€ Moo Vi *HA

Funds Dates [ Govt. Est. Contr Proposal
Date Regst: RFP: /‘Zl Zl' ? Prepared: Required: / l [_‘t} 2é
Date App: UCQO: Approved: Received:
Amount: Amount: Amount:
Time: CcD Time: CD

Audit Settiement Moditication
Requested: Date Settled: To CT:
Technical: Amount: Mod No:
Received: Time: CcD Contr Sign:

CO Sign:

SUMMARY OF ACTIONS TAKEN

Date Remarks




v e 8 K Rt w4 T A e s A A A 58 8 4 s e 1 e s




> MR. ?\REZ/lZAS l’\'é)

rébruary 27, 1996 -
MORTON Ov
CELMN-CD-NO-E
Construction Division 5
New Orleans Area Office ’ CELM%—NO—Q

SUBJECT: Contract DACW29-94-C-0079, Lake Pontchartrain, Louisiana and Vicinity, High
Level Plan, London Avenue Outfall Canal, Parallel Protection, Mirabeau Avenue to Robert E.
Lee Blvd., West Bank; Mirabeau Avenue to Leon C. Simon Blvd., East Bank Floodwall, HABBAZ

Orleans Parish, Louisiana Modification A00007, CIN-09 CELMN-CD-NO
BERNARV
CELMN-CD-N
B & K Construction, Incorporated
1905 Highway 59 ASHL
Mandeville, Louisiana 70448 . CELMN-CD-NO
Gentlemen:

Enclosed for your file is the duplicate original of Modification No. A00007, CIN 09 for
Contract No. DACW29-95-0079.

Sincerely,

Chester Ashley
Administrative Contracting
Officer
Enclosure




B

. R R S

Funad: ng

n e e ¥ vt T B T b

bt




CHANGE REQUEST CIN 9
CONTRACT NO. P Al 29-94-C-c029% DATE: /2 St 9L
TITLE/LOCATION: Loydowu HAue Outboll Loval, Foralle! frofect.
T0: _LEIMN —PL FROM (POC): __ M/ pwrt So ki d

1. DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE (INCLUDE PLANS, SPECS, & REFERENCES) :
Onrne poncrelc snpudhd 15 SefeFed Lo Ie coctracr L

emrld’c bopeos Fo A picczc s fofees. £f&t4ve//c:”1 ek o oA
ﬂéar - " T

2. REASON FOR CHANGE:
The regues? A akae , ncady by Ao Orlery Le o o &MQ4
' > f e totiraoto

& o

3. AUTHORITY FOR CHANGE: (w./lrncl {lweese T .52 DHPA Tt

4. DATE CHANGE DISCOVERED: 7 ¢ Ve« 2 ¢

5. DESIGN ASSISTANCE REQUIRED: No e

24
6. ESTIMATED COST: ( Y2 Y, 7’4) ESTIMATED TIME: —

7. COMMENTS/REMARKS: T4,y ochimepe provides & Credit A A Gl

8. STATUS OF FUNDS:

9. CONST. MGR./DATE: WM JZ/d2¢ CHG. CAT.

FUNDING REQUEST

1. Please Program and—Commit $ (4—18’- 7&) for ™% QTR, FY 9¢
2. Estimated total contract amount 1is $ 'ﬁwzg.ag.?g ORG CODE:
3. Accounting Data: 9x3/22 Becal il 00 o QLM ACCTG ELEM: 28¢

DISTRIBUTION APPROVAL DATE FUNDING STAMP

PROJECT MANAGER oY)
(Program Funds) [CTIQ%G ] Z./3- S6

(Certigfr’-?‘unds) 7% # leenn | 1/13/ §7A

F&A (
(Commit Funds)
% p) 4 [ ]
f JZ7~ e /ol
Program Analyst, POC Chief, Construction Divisidn/ Date
RICHARD T. HILL

CF: CELMN-CD-EX/NO  CELMN-PP-P _
CELMN-PP/OB#ED-  CELMN=CD=-CM- csmm-co-c&'éswcz)

Jun 94




P T




L oams 3 ot AR L i« s <




P IATI T

Lake Pontchartrain, Louisiana and Vicinity, High Level Plan,
London Avenue Outfall Canal, Parallel Protection,
Mirabeau Avenue to Robert E. Lee Blvd., West Bank;
Mirabeau Avenue to Leon C. Simon Blvd., East Bank Floodwall, Orleans Parish, Louisiana
Contract Number DACW29-94-C-0079,
CIN 09
B & K Construction Co., Inc.

1. CONTRACT DESCRIPTION. The subject contract was awarded on 11 July 1994 in the
amount of $4,554,500.00. The contract consists of clearing selective demolition; cutting
existing steel sheet piling; pulling, cleaning and delivering existing steel sheet piling; driving
new steel sheet piling; construction reinforced concrete I-type floodwalls on existing and new
steel piling; concrete slope pavement, driving steel sheet piling under South Central Bell
telephone cables and New Orleans Sewerage & Water Board 10-foot relocating Sewerage and
Water Board feeder cables; modifying existing utilities; degrading existing levees; placing
embankment; fertilizing, seeding, and mulching.

2. PROP I T N: One concrete monolith is deleted from
the contract in order to provide access to the pump station renovation work in the near future.
Several changes are made to the adjacent monoliths to accomplish this.

3. CONTRACTOR PROPOSAL:

The contractor submitted a proposal on 6 February 1995 in the amount of $3,784.62.

4. GOVERNMENT POSITION: An independent Government Estimate was prepared on 01
February 1996 in the amount of $161.87.

Contractor Government Cost
Proposal Estimate Difference

3,784.62 161.87 $3,622.75



5. COST DIFFERENCES: The contractor's additional costs for materials, equipment and
labor are considerably above that of the Government Estimate.

6. OBJECTIVE: The objective of this negotiation is to present the costs differences to the
contractor and reach a fair and equitable settlement.

Fidel Perez
Lead Negotiator

Chester Ashley
Administrative Contracting Officer



et

TR R SRR




Reasonable Contract Estimate

Project: DACW29-94-C-0079, CIN 09
Description: DELETION OF ONE MONOLITH
Worksheet Description Estimated | Unit Unit Estimated
no. Quantity Price Amount
1 DELETE ONE MONOLITH 1 LS ($3,070.06)| ($3,070.06)
2 TEMPORARY WORK 1 Ls $3,231.93 $3,231.93
Total: $161.87

Estimator: Fp ?’ f)

Checker:

Date:

Date: Vﬁ L/7é

ENG FORM 1738
APR 67




Reasonable Contract Estimate - Detail Summary Sheet:

Prime Contractor

Project:
DACW29-84-C-0079, CIN 09
DELETION OF ONE MONOLITH
id tem Equip 0 ~Tabor “Matls Upply Sub Dist Total ~ont__ | Amoum |
Designation Qty Unit Demob Total 21.34% Cost Cost
DELETE ONE MONOLITH 1 LS ($228.00) ($1,168.49)] ($1,132.79) ($2,530.22) ($539.84)| ($3,070.06)| ($3,070.06)| ($3,070.06)
[TEMPORARY WORK 1 LS $261.40 $860.44 $1,541.79 $2,663.63 $568.30 $3,231.93 $3,231.93 $3,231.93
Overhead 10.00%
Profit 8.68%
Bond 1.50%
Total: | 21.34%
Totals $33.40 ($309.05) $409.06 $133.41 $28.46 $161.87 $161.87

APR 67




Reasonable Contract Estimate Worksheet - Equipment and Labor

Project:
DACW?29-94-C-0079, CIN 09
DELETE ONE MONOLITH
Unit of Equipment No. Hours Rate Amount
Chevy Pickup '91 -1 8 7.50 (60.00)
JCrane, LS -1 8 21.00 (168.00)
Subtotal: (228.00)
Mobilization and Demobilization:
Small Tools: of labor; (0.00)
otal Equipment Cost: (228.00)
Labor No. Hours Rate A t
oreman -1 4 25.00 (100.00)
Carpenter 2 6 20.73 (248.81)
Laborer -3 8 10.56 (253.34)
Concrete Finisher -3 4 18.51 (222.10)
Tator -1 8 16.25 (130.03)
Steel Rodman -3 4 17.93 (215.21)
otal Labor Cost: (1,169.49)
[Total equipment and labor: (1,397.49)
Remarks: Date: Estimator: Fp
Checker:

ENG FORM 1741
APR 87




Reasonable Contract Estimate Worksheet - Material and Supplies

Project:
DACW29-94-C-0079, CIN 09
DELETE ONE MONOLITH
Material Unit Quantity Price Amount
CONCRETE cYy (17.00) 40.00 (680.00)
IREBARS LBS (761.00) 0.20 (152.20)
1/2" X 36 NEOPRENE FT (11.50) 18.00 (207.00)
ESaIes Tax 9.00% (93.53)
Total (1,132.73)
Supplies Unit Quantity Price Amount
% Tax
Totaf Suppiies Cost
Total Material and Supplies: (1,132.73)
Remarks: Date: Estimator: FP
Checker:

ENG FORM 1741
APR 87




Reasonable Contract Estimate Worksheet - Equipment and Labor

Project:
DACW29-94-C-0079, CIN 09
TEMPORARY WORK
Unit of Equipment No. Hours Rate Amount
OZER, KOMATSU D37P 1 4 22.00 88.00
ACKHOE, CASE 580 1 8 12.30 98.40
IWELDING MACHINE 1 0.5 150.00 75.00
Subtotal: 261.40
Mobilization and Demobilization:
Small Tools: 0.00% of labor: 0.00
[Total Equipment Cost: 261.40
Labor No. Hours Rate Amount
[FOREMAN 1 8 22.00 176.00
CARPENTER 2 6 20.73 248.76
ELDER 1 4 17.93 71.72
BORER 2 8 10.56 168.96
PEO 1 12 16.25 195.00
[Total Labor Cost: 860.44
[Total equipment and labor: 1121.84
Remarks: Date: Estimator: Fp
Checker:

ENG FORM 1741
APR 67




Reasonable Contract Estimate Worksheet - Material and Supplies

Project:
DACW?29-94-C-0079, CIN 09
TEMPORARY WORK
Material Unit Quantity Prce Amount
1/4" NEOPRENE, 3' X 14' 1 2 300.00 600.00
1/2 X 6 FB, A-36 W/ 9/16 HOLES PUNCHED 1 6 50.00 300.00
RAMNEK FILLER 1 3 75.00 225.00
ISHEETMETAL, 18 GA, EA 4 30.00 120.00
IREINFORCING CORNER U-BAR, #6 EA 22 8.00 176.00
Sales Tax 8.50% 120.79
Total 1,541.79
Supplies Unlt Quantity Price Amount
Total Supplies Cost
[Total Material and Supplies: 1,541.79
Remarks: Date: Estimator: FP
Checker:

ENG FORM 1741
APR 67




Wage Rate Calculations

Project:
DACW29-94-C-0079, CIN 09
DELETION OF ONE MONOLITH

Location:
Operational Shifts: Estimator: F Perez Checker:
Overtime Taxes & Ins
Craft Description Basic Sub Sub Travel Total
hourly | Mult Amt. total % Amt. total Fringe or Cost
rate of (b) (bxo (b +d of (e) (exf) (e + ® | Benefits | Subsist | (h+i+j)
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f (g) (h) (i) (j) (k)
Carpenter 14.81 14.81 0.40 5.92 20.73 20.73
Laborer 7.54 7.54 0.40 3.02 10.56 10.56
Concrete Finisher 13.22 13.22 0.40 5.29 18.51 18.51
Operator 11.61 11.61 0.40 4.64 16.25 16.25
Pile Driver 12.81 12.81 0.40 5.12 17.93 17.93
elder 12.81 12.81 0.40 512 17.93 17.93

ENG FORM 47715(E)
APR 67




Profit Factor
Prime Contractor

Project: DACW29-94-C-0079, CIN 09 Estimator: FP
Description: DELETION OF ONE MONOLITH Checker:
Factor Rate Weight Value
(0.03-0.012)

1. Degreee of Risk 20 0.070 1.40%

2. Relative Difficulty of Work 15 0.070 1.05%

3. Size of Job 15 0.120 1.80%

4. Period of Performance 15 0.030 0.45%

5. Contractor's Investment 5 0.075 0.38%

6. Assistance by Government 5 0.120 0.60%

7. Subcontracting 25 0.120 3.00%
Profit Factor: 8.68%

Reasons for Weights Assigned

1.

Average

2,

Average

3.

Less than $100,000.00

4.

Short duration

5.

Average

6.

No assistance

7.

No Subcontracting




= nacdena\ paces

_ .=~ lavor. %—ecbupmr\} ..... oSS ave . oo \n\cé\‘\

fz:r + e . \e ;_uo\-- \rcuoocﬁ_“wg%u@.&n'\',
ovyown, const tTuue ,,f;hg,o\d e \ess

- **C‘b‘hns 05 eabvanktent
B -2 V) VA —:pacsg—\‘wds "\’\“L"ﬁﬁgﬁns
 oracedores o compackd Hi\) VS
Se i ~coupactal £ -actoalln
- v=ed . Lovpaoked -\-eshncsss SCITR ST T =

C‘L ur\ rwecc.esz‘:anb '

dhew | toneret Gred doe:s ST
amcdode  cred it for shruc ewavahion

o /4 MO LPYCZE

/4—3_6 7,0&,”// (Co&,(? Jor efay/>




e Al e Wt e St




CONTRACT DACW29-94-C-0079

LAKE PONTCHARTRAIN AND VICINITY

HIGH LEVEL PLAN, LONDON AVENUE

OUTFALL CANAL, PARAIIFI PROTECTION

LEON C. SIMON BLVD. FLOODWALL

ORLEANS PARISH, LOUISIANA

B & K JOB NO. 9402, RFC NO. 008
CIN-09

DATE: February 7, 1996

DESCRIPTION: Modify the contract by deleting one concrete I-Wall
monolith on the west side of the London Avenue Canal at
Pumping Station No. 4 from approximately Station
100+84.14 to Station 101+12.35 WB/L. The modifications
include the following additional scope items: (1)
compacted fill material; (2) two neoprene rubber sheeting
sets; (3) two 18 gauge steel sheet metal sets.
Futhermore, the modifications include the following
revised scope items: (4) fence posts and attachment
changes; (5) drive 28.21' of new sheet piling to
elevation 14.0' in lieu of elevation 5.75'; (6) delete
one concrete I-Wall monolith.

LABOR Name Rate Rg Hrs OT Hrs Total
Scope Item No. 1 Operator - Foreman 16.00 6.00 96.00
Survey Rodman 11.00 1.00 11.00
Laborer 8.00 6.00 48.00
Laborer 8.00 6.00 48.00
Laborer 7.54 6.00 45.24
Scope Item No. 2 Carpenter 14.81 4.00 59.24
Laborer 8.00 4.00 32.00
Laborer 8.00 4.00 32.00
Welder/Burner 14.81 2.00 29.62
Scope Item No. 3 Carpenter 14.81 2.00 29.62
Laborer 8.00 2.00 16.00
Laborer 8.00 2.00 16.00
Scope Item No. 4 0.00 0.00 0.00
Scope Item No. 5 Operator - Foreman 16.00 -2.00 -32.00
Laborer 8.00 -2.00 -16.00
Laborer 8.00 -2.00 -16.00
Sub Total 398.72
PR Tax & Ins @ 56.25% 224.28
TOTAL LABOR 623.00

Page 1



; 7~ ~—~
EQUIPMENT L_.cription Rate Hours Total

Scope Item No. 1 Komatsu D37P Dozer 20.17 6.00 121.02

Rammex Compactor 59.70 6.00 358.20

Scope Item No. 2 Isuzu Flatbed Truck 7.21 2.00 14.42

Case 580 Backhoe 11.98 4.00 47.92

Generator 0.92 4.00 3.68

Welding Machine 2.55 1.00 2.55

Chevy 1/2T Pickup 6.64 2.00 13.28

Scope Item No. 3 Isuzu Flatbed Truck 7.21 1.00 7.21

Case 580 Backhoe 11.98 1.00 11.98

Scope Item No. 4 0.00 0.00 0.00

Scope Item No. 5 405 Koehring Crane 41.84 -2.00 -83.68

MKT V5 Vibro Hammer 27.25 =2.00 -54.50

TOTAL EQUIPMENT 442.08
MATERIALS Description Price Qty Total

Scope Item No. 1 Fill Material(l1.8 F) 55.00 3.25 178.75

Scope Item No. 2* Neoprene Rubber Sht 235.00 2.00 470.00

Concrete Anchors 4.50 52.00 234.00

Bolts With Nuts 1.20 26.00 31.20

* Seal Retaining Bars 37.00 6.00 222.00

Ramnek (box) 70.00 2.00 140.00

Oxygen 12.50 1.00 12.50

Acetylene 4.50 1.00 4.50

Scope Item No. 3 18 Gauge Sht Metal 100.00 2.00 200.00

#6 U-Bars (LS) 171.00 1.00 171.00

Ramnek 70.00 1.00 70.00

Scope Item No. 4 0.00 0.00 0.00

Scope Item No. 5 0.00 0.00 0.00

Sub Total 1,733.95

Tax @ 9.00% 156.06

Consumables as % of Labor 3.00% 398.72 11.96

TOTAL MATERIALS 1,901.97

Page 2



. SUBCONTRACTS : 4 Rate Unit” > Total

Scope Item No. 1 Delta Testing

-Moisture Density Trip Charge 9.00 1.00 9.00
Tests of Fill Field Density Tests 20.00 1.00 20.00
Material

Scope item No. 2 0.00 0.00 0.00
Scope Item No. 3 Arcadia Rebar (LS) 50.00 1.00 50.00
Scope Item No. 4 0.00 0.00 0.00
Scope Item No. 5 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL SUBCONTRACT 79.00
TOTAL COSTS SUMMARY
LABOR 623.00
EQUIPMENT 442.08
MATERIALS 1,901.97
SUBCONTRACT 79.00
SUBTOTAL 3,046.05
OVERHEAD/PROFIT
G & A 13.42% 408.78
SUBTOTAL 3,454.83
PROFIT 7.50% 259.11
SUBTOTAL 3,713.94
Scope Item No. 6
Bid Item No. 14 $1,483,159.96 / 358 Monoliths -4,142.90

TOTAL COST -428.96

9402\RFC008.SS

*DENOTES REVISED ITEMS PER MR. ASHLEY'S LETTER
DATED JANUARY 26, 1996.

Page 3



ROUTING SLIP - ACTION/SUSPENSE COPY -
- SUSPENSE DATE:

CELMN-CD-NO ’ erm DATE
ASHLEY - - - '
BERNARD_ h el

‘HABBAZ

TJUCKER
SWITH

‘ADAMS

ELMN-CD-NO-E - OFFICE ENGINEER
RTON
EZ

SMILEY

URBAN

‘BRUNO

HAGAN

BLACKSTOCK

CELMN-CD-NO-Q - LWR MISS RIVER & NO-VEN HP
FOGARTY

GUILLOT

DAVIS, D.

CARR

CELMN-CD-NO-Q - LAKE PONT & CHAL AREA HP
DUHON

BOUDREAUX

WAGNER

CELMN-CD-NO-B - BY BONFOUCA BY BONFOUCA RES OFC
MORGAN

MONTEGUT

BRAKEL

DUFRECHOU

SMALLWOOD

CLOUATRE

CELMN-CD-NO-Q - SWP & VICINITY
HINKAMP

BURGESS, C.

DERBES

HUTSON

SCARABIN

CELMN-CD-NO-Q - UPR MISS RIVER - W JEFF HP
CRUMHOLT

LAUTO

DAVIS, A.

CONST DIV, CONST MGMT SEC
FOR THE CONTRACT FILE

NOAO FILE

REMARKS:




=CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.

= \EX

February 6, 1996

Mr. Chester Ashley, Contracting Officer
Department of the Army

New Orleans District Corps of Engineers
P. O. Box 61067

New Orleans, LA 70160-0267

Re: Contract No. DACW 29-94-C0079
London Avenue Outfall Canal
Mirabeau Ave. to Robert E. Lee
B&K Job No. 9402
USACOE CIN 09/B&K RFC 008

Dear Mr. Ashley:

In response to your letter dated January 26, 1996,
attached please find our revised estimate to modify the
contract by deleting one concrete I-Wall monolith on the west
side of the London Avenue Canal at Pumping Station No. 4 from
approximately Station 100+84.14 to Station 101+12.35 WB/L.

Please contact me if additional information is required
on this matter.

Sincerely,
B & K CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.

RO R

Blake Andrews
Project Manager

BA/mw
ccC: Mr. Mike Tassin

CA020696

1905 HIGHWAY 59 « MANDEVILLE, LA 70448 e (504) 626-1866 e FAX (504) 626-9710




CONTRACT DACW29-94-C-0079
LAKE PONTCHARTRAIN AND VICINITY
HIGH LEVEL PLAN, LONDON AVENUE

- OUTFALL CANAL, PARAIIElI PROTECTION
LEON C. SIMON BLVD. FLOODWALL
ORLEANS PARISH, LOUISIANA
B & K JOB NO. 9402, RFC NO. 008

CIN-09

(2
DATE: February M, 1996

DESCRIPTION: Modify the contract by deleting one concrete I-Wall
monolith on the west side of the London Avenue Canal at
Pumping Station No. 4 from approximately Station
100+84.14 to Station 101+12.35 WB/L. The modifications
include the following additional scope items: (1)
compacted fill material; (2) two neoprene rubber sheeting
sets; (3) two 18 gauge steel sheet metal sets.
Futhermore, the modifications include the following
revised scope items: (4) fence posts and attachment
changes; (5) drive 28.21' of new sheet piling to
elevation 14.0' in lieu of elevation 5.75'; (6) delete
one concrete I-Wall monolith.

LABOR Name Rate Rg Hrs OT Hrs Total
Scope Item No. 1 Operator - Foreman 16.00 6.00 96.00
Survey Rodman 11.00 6.00 66.00
Laborer 8.00 6.00 48.00
Laborer 8.00 6.00 48.00
Laborer 7.54 6.00 45.24
Scope Item No. 2 Carpenter - Foreman 15.81 8.00 126.48
Carpenter 14.81 8.00 118.48
Laborer 8.00 8.00 64.00
Laborer 8.00 8.00 64.00
Welder/Burner 14.81 8.00 118.48
Scope Item No. 3 Carpenter - Foreman 15.81 2.00 31.62
Carpenter 14.81 2.00 29.62
Laborer 8.00 2.00 16.00
Laborer 8.00 2.00 16.00
Scope Item No. 4 0.00 0.00 0.00
Scope Item No. 5 Operator - Foreman 16.00 -1.00 -16.00
Laborer 8.00 -1.00 -8.00
Laborer 8.00 -1.00 -8.00
Sub Total 855.92
PR Tax & Ins @ 56.25% 481.46
TOTAL 1ABOR 1,337.38

Page 1



EQUIPMENT Description Rate Hours Total

Scope Iteti No. 1 Komatsu D37P Dozer 20.17 6.00 121.02

Isuzu Flatbed Truck 7.21 2.00 14.42

Case 580 Backhoe 11.98 2.00 23.96

Rammex Compactor 59.70 6.00 358.20

Chevy 1/2T Pickup 6.64 2.00 13.28

Scope Item No. 2 Isuzu Flatbed Truck 7.21 2.00 14.42

Case 580 Backhoe 11.98 8.00 95.84

Generator 0.92 8.00 7.36

U.S. Rentals Welding Machine(day) 159.84 1.00 159.84

Chevy 1/2T Pickup 6.64 2.00 13.28

Scope Item No. 3 Isuzu Flatbed Truck 7.21 1.00 7.21

Case 580 Backhoe 11.98 2.00 23.96

Chevy 1/2T Pickup 6.64 1.00 6.64

Scope Item No. 4 0.00 0.00 0.00

Scope Item No. 5 405 Koehring Crane 41.84 -1.00 ~41.84

MKT V5 Vibro Hammer 27.25 -1.00 -27.25

TOTAL EQUIPMENT 790. 34
MATERIALS Description Price Qty Total

Scope Item No. 1 Fill Material(1.8 F) 55.00 3.25 178.75

Scope Item No. 2 * Neoprene Rubber Sht 235.00 2.00 470.00

Concrete Anchors 4.50 52.00 234.00

Bolts With Nuts 1.20 26.00 31.20

* Seal Retaining Bars 182.50 6.00 1,095.00

Ramnek (box) 70.00 2.00 140.00

Oxygen 12.50 1.00 12.50

Acetylene 4.50 1.00 4.50

Welding Rods (1bs) 13.00 1.00 13.00

Scope Item No. 3 18 Gauge Sht Metal 387.50 2.00 775.00

#6 U-Bars (LS) 171.00 1.00 171.00

Ramnek 70.00 1.00 70.00

Scope Item No. 4 0.00 0.00 0.00

Scope Item No. 5 0.00 0.00 0.00

Sub Total 3,194.95

Tax @ 9.00% 287.55

Consumables as % of Labor 3.00% 855.92 25.68

TOTAL MATERIALS 3,508.17

Page 2




~ A~

SUBCONTRACTS:: Rate Unit Total

Scope Item No. 1 Delta Testing

-Moisture Dénsity Trip Charge 9.00 1.00 9.00
Relationship of Securing Samples(hr) 19.00 2.00 38.00
Soil Atterburg Limit Test 45.00 2.00 90.00

Gradation Test 45.00 2.00 90.00
Proctor Compaction 100.00 2.00 200.00

-Field Density Trip Charge 9.00 1.00 9.00
Tests of Fill Field Density Tests 20.00 9.00 180.00
Material

Scope item No. 2 0.00 0.00 0.00
Scope Item No. 3 Arcadia Rebar (LS) 50.00 1.00 50.00
Scope Item No. 4 Ace Fence 200.00 1.00 200.00
Scope Item No. 5 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL SUBCONTRACT 866.00

TOTAL COSTS SUMMARY
LABOR 1,337.38
EQUIPMENT 790.34
MATERIALS 3,508.17
SUBCONTRACT 866.00
SUBTOTAL 6,501.89

OVERHEAD/PROFIT

G &A 13.42% 872.55
SUBTOTAL 7,374.44
PROFIT 7.50% 553.08
SUBTOTAL 7,927.52

Scope Item No. 6:

Bid Item No. 14 $1,483,159.96 / 358 Monoliths ~-4,142.90

TOTAL COST 3,784.62

9402\RFC008.SS

*DENOTES REVISED ITEMS PER MR. ASHLEY'S LETTER
DATED JANUARY 26, 1996.

Page 3



. N

= “ [
” ROUTING SUP - ACTION/SUSPENSE COPY
- SUSPENSE DATE:

CELMN-CD-NO INITIAL DATE
ASHLEY L

BERNARD

HABBAZ v

TUCKER

SMITH

ADAMS

ELMN-CD-NO-E - OFFICE ENGINEER
MORTON

EREZ

SMILEY

URBAN

BRUNO

HAGAN

BLACKSTOCK

CELMN-CD-NO-Q - LWR MISS RIVER & NO-VEN HP
FOGARTY

GOINS

DAVIS, D.

CARR _

CELMN-CD-NO-Q - LAKE PONT & CHAL AREA HP
DUHON

BOUDREAUX

WAGNER

SCHICK

CELMN-CD-NO-B -B BY BONFOUCA RES OFC
MORGAN

MONTEGUT

BRAKEL

DUFRECHOU

SMALLWOOD

CLOUATRE

CELMN-CD-NO-Q - SWP & VICINITY
HINKAMP

BURGESS, C.

DERBES

HUTSON

SCARABIN

CELMN-CD-NO-Q - UPR MISS RIVER - W JEFF HP
CRUMHOLT

LAUTO

DAVIS, A,

CONST DIV, CONST MGMT SEC
FOR THE CONTRACT FILE

NOAO FILE

REMARKS:




=&

=CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.

January 19, 1996

Mr. Chester Ashley, Contracting Officer
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers

New Orleans District

P.0O. Box 60167

New Orleans, LA 70160-0267

RE: CONTRACT NO. DACW29-94-C-0079
LAKE PONTCHARTRAIN & VICINITY
HIGH LEVEL PLAN, LONDON AVENUE
CUTFALL CANAL, PARALLEL
PROTECTION MIRABEAU AVE TO LEON
C. SIMON BLVD FLOODWALL -
ORLEANS PARISH, LA
B & K JOB NO. 9402

Dear Mr. Ashley:

In response to your letter dated December 21, 1995,
attached please find our estimate to modify the contract by
deleting one concrete I-Wall monolith on the west side of the
London Avenue Canal at Pumping Station No. 4 from

approximately Station 100+84.14 to Station 101+12.35 WB/L.

Please contact me if additional information is required
on this matter.

Sincerely,
B & K CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.

Blake Andrews,
Project Manager

BA/kl

cc: Mr. Mike Tassin

1905 HIGHWAY 59 ¢ MANDEVILLE, LA 70448 e (504) 626-1866 ¢ FAX (504) 626-9710




~~ ~

CONTRACT DACW29-94-C-0079
LAKE PONTCHARTRAIN AND VICINITY

- - HIGH LEVEL PLAN, LONDON AVENUE
OUTFALL CANAL, PARALLEL PROTECTION
ILEON C. SIMON BLVD. FLOODWALL
ORLEANS PARISH, LOUISIANA
B & K JOB NO. 9402, RFC NO. 008

January 17, 1996

DESCRIPTION: Modify the contract by deleting one concrete I-Wall
monolith on the west side of the London Avenue Canal at
Pumping Station No. 4 from approximately Station
100+84.14 to Station 101+12.35 WB/L. The modifications
include the following additional scope items: (1)
compacted fill material; (2) two neoprene rubber sheeting
sets; (3) two 18 gauge steel sheet metal sets.
Futhermore, the modifications include the following
revised scope items: (4) fence posts and attachment
changes; (5) drive 28.21' of new sheet piling to
elevation 14.0' in lieu of elevation 5.75'; (6) delete
one concrete I-Wall monolith.

LABOR Name Rate Rg Hrs OT Hrs Total
Scope Item No. 1 Operator - Foreman 16.00 6.00 96.00
Survey Rodman 11.00 6.00 66.00
Laborer 8.00 6.00 48.00
Laborer 8.00 6.00 48.00
Laborer 7.54 6.00 45.24
Scope Item No. 2 Carpenter - Foreman 15.81 8.00 126.48
Carpenter 14.81 8.00 118.48
Laborer 8.00 8.00 64.00
Laborer 8.00 8.00 64.00
Welder/Burner 14.81 8.00 118.48
Scope Item No. 3 Carpenter - Foreman 15.81 2.00 31.62
Carpenter 14.81 2.00 29.62
Laborer 8.00 2.00 16.00
Laborer 8.00 2.00 16.00
Scope Item No. 4 0.00 0.00 0.00
Scope Item No. 5 Operator - Foreman 16.00 -1.00 ~-16.00
Laborer 8.00 -1.00 -8.00
Laborer 8.00 -1.00 -8.00
Sub Total 855.92
PR Tax & Ins @ 56.25% 481. 46
TOTAL LABOR 1,337.38

Page 1



» -~ S~

- EQUIPMENT Desci.tion Rate Hours Total

Scope Item Ng. 1 Komatsu D37P Dozer 20.17 6.00 121.02

Isuzu Flatbed Truck 7.21 2.00 14.42

Case 580 Backhoe 11.98 2.00 23.96

Rammex Compactor 59.70 6.00 358.20

Chevy 1/2T Pickup 6.64 2.00 13.28

Scope Item No. 2 Isuzu Flatbed Truck 7.21 2.00 14.42

Case 580 Backhoe 11.98 8.00 95.84

Generator 0.92 8.00 7.36

U.S. Rentals Welding Machine(day) 159.84 1.00 159.84

Chevy 1/2T Pickup 6.64 2.00 13.28

Scope Item No. 3 Isuzu Flatbed Truck 7.21 1.00 7.21

Case 580 Backhoe 11.98 2.00 23.96

Chevy 1/2T Pickup 6.64 1.00 6.64

Scope Item No. 4 0.00 0.00 0.00

Scope Item No. 5 405 Koehring Crane 41.84 -1.00 -41.84

MKT V5 Vibro Hammer 27.25 -1.00 -27.25

TOTAL EQUIPMENT 790.34
MATERIALS Description Price Qty Total

Scope Item No. 1 Fill Material(1.8 F) 55.00 3.25 178.75

Scope Item No. 2 Neoprene Rubbber Sht 615.00 2.00 1,230.00

Concrete Anchors 4.50 52.00 234.00

Bolts With Nuts 1.20 26.00 31.20

Seal Retaining Bars 300.00 6.00 1,800.00

Ramnek (box) 70.00 2.00 140.00

Oxygen 12.50 1.00 12.50

Acetylene 4.50 1.00 4.50

Welding Rods (1lbs) 13.00 1.00 13.00

Scope Item No. 3 18 Gauge Sht Metal 387.50 2.00 775.00

#6 U-Bars (LS) 171.00 1.00 171.00

Ramnek 70.00 1.00 70.00

Scope Item No. 4 0.00 0.00 0.00

Scope Item No. 5 0.00 0.00 0.00

Sub Total 4,659.95

Tax @ 9.00% 419.40

Consumables as % of Labor 3.00% 855.92 25.68

TOTAL MATERIALS 5,105.02

Page 2




9402\RFC008.SS

' SUBCONTRACTS : — Rate Unit 7 Total
Scope Item No. 1 Delta Testing
-Moisture Dens#ty Trip Charge 9.00 1.00 9.00
Relationship of Securing Samples(hr) 19.00 2.00 38.00
Soil Atterburg Limit Test 45.00 2.00 90.00
Gradation Test 45.00 2.00 90.00
Proctor Compaction 100.00 2.00 200.00
~Field Density Trip Charge 9.00 1.00 9.00
Tests of Fill Field Density Tests 20.00 9.00 180.00
Material
Scope item No. 2 0.00 0.00 0.00
Scope Item No. 3 Arcadia Rebar (LS) 50.00 1.00 50.00
Scope Item No. 4 Ace Fence 200.00 1.00 200.00
Scope Item No. 5 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL SUBCONTRACT 866.00
TOTAL COSTS SUMMARY
LABOR 1,337.38
EQUIPMENT 790.34
MATERIALS 5,105.02
SUBCONTRACT 866.00
SUBTOTAL 8,098.74
OVERHEAD/PROFIT
G &A 13.42% 1,086.85
SUBTOTAL 9,185.59
PROFIT 7.50% 688.92
SUBTOTAL 9,874.51
Bid Item No. 14 $1,483,159.96 / 358 Monoliths -4,142.90
TOTAL COST 5,731.61

Page 3



. .. Y T S

ot S



January 26, 1996 =

New Orleans Area Office

SUBJECT: Contract Number DACW29-94-C-0079, Lake Pontchartrain, Louisiana and
Vicinity, High Level Plan, London Avenue Outfall Canal, Parallel Protection, Mirabeau
Avenue to Robert E. Lee Blvd., West Bank; Mirabeau Avenue to Leon C. Simon Blvd., East
Bank Floodwall, Orleans Parish, Louisiana, CIN 09

B&K Construction Company, Incorporated
1905 Highway 59
Mandeville, Louisiana 70448

Gentlemen:

This is to advise you of changes in the scope of work for CIN 09. The neoprene cover
to protect the exposed three bulb water stops on either side of the deleted monolith is changed
from 1/2 inch thick to 1/4 inch thick. Also, the six steel bars holding the neoprene in place is
changed from corrosion resistance steel to A-36 steel painted with 8 mils of coal tar epoxy.

Please resubmit your proposal no later than February 7, 1996.

Sincerely,

Chester Ashley
Administrative Contracting Officer

CF:

CELMN-CD-CS
CELMN-CT

Project Engr (Wagner) |
Office Engr (Perez)




a M~ “PEREZ/1245 ELd
~ January 26, 1996 ~

I T—
MORTON

New Orleans Area Office CELMN-CD-NO-E

SUBJECT: Contract Number DACW29-94-C-0079, Lake Pontchartrain, Louisiana and  DUHON ?¢ -
Vicinity, High Level Plan, London Avenue Outfall Canal, Parallel Protection, Mirabeaf¢ ELMN-CD~NO~Q
Avenue to Robert E. Lee Blvd., West Bank; Mirabeau Avenue to Leon C. Simon Blvd., East HABB 94"
Bank Floodwall, Orleans Parish, Louisiana, CIN 09 CELNN e

B&K Construction Company, Incorporated
1905 Highway 59
Mandeville, Louisiana 70448

Gentlemen:

This is to advise you of changes in the scope of work for CIN 09. The neoprene cover
to protect the exposed three bulb water stops on either side of the deleted monolith is changed
from 1/2 inch thick to 1/4 inch thick. Also, the six steel bars holding the neoprene in place is
changed from corrosion resistance steel to A-36 steel painted with 8 mils of coal tar epoxy.

Please resubmit your proposal no later than February 7, 1996.

Sincerely,

Chester Ashley
Administrative Contracting Officer

CF:

CELMN-CD-CS
CELMN-CT

Project Engr (Wagner)
Office Engr (Perez)




—~~ 7

. JEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY

NEW ORLEANS DISTRICT, CORPS OF ENGINEERS
P.0. BOX 60267

NEW ORLEANS, LOUISIANA 70160-0267
REPLY TO
ATTENTION OF:

January 26, 1996

New Orleans Area Office

SUBJECT: Contract Number DACW?29-94-C-0079, Lake Pontchartrain, Louisiana and
Vicinity, High Level Plan, London Avenue Outfall Canal, Parallel Protection, Mirabeau
Avenue to Robert E. Lee Blvd., West Bank; Mirabeau Avenue to Leon C. Simon Blvd., East
Bank Floodwall, Orleans Parish, Louisiana, CIN 09

B&K Construction Company, Incorporated

1905 Highway 59
Mandeville, Louisiana 70448

Gentlemen:

This is to advise you of changes in the scope of work for CIN 09. The neoprene cover
to protect the exposed three bulb water stops on either side of the deleted monolith is changed
from 1/2 inch thick to 1/4 inch thick. Also, the six steel bars holding the neoprene in place is
changed from corrosion resistance steel to A-36 steel painted with 8 mils of coal tar epoxy.

Please resubmit your proposal no later than February 7, 1996.

Sincerely,

o Db

Chester Ashley
Administrative Contracting Officer



e -

+ L

VR

i

ROUTING SWP - ACTION/SUSPERNEE COPY

CELMN-CD-NO
ASHLEY

- .» - SUSPENSE DATE:

BERNARD

HABBAZ

TUCKER

SMITH

ADAMS

LMN-CD-NO-E - OF
MORTON

FICE ENGINEER
TM‘

PEREZ

SMILEY

URBAN

BRUNO

HAGAN

BLACKSTOCK

CELMN-CD-NO-Q - LWR MISS RIVER & NO-VEN HP

FOGARTY

GOINS

DAVIS, D.

CARR

CELMN-CD-NO-Q - LAKE PONT & CHAL AREA HP

DUHON

BOUDREAUX

WAGNER

SCHICK

CELMN-CD-NO-B -B
MORGAN

MONTEGUT

BRAKEL

DUFRECHOU

SMALLWOQQD

CLOUATRE

CELMN-CD-NO-Q - SWP & VICINITY

HINKAMP

BURGESS, C.

DERBES

HUTSON

SCARABIN

CELMN-CD-NO-Q - UPR MISS RIVER - W JEFF HP

CRUMHOLT

LAUTO

DAVIS, A.

CONST DIV, CONST MGMT SEC

FOR THE CONTRACT

NOAO FILE

REMARKS:

FiLE

INITIAL MTE
/

BY BONFOUCA RES OFC




CELMN-CD-CS(1180-1-1q) 06 Dec 95

MEMORANDUM THRU C/CONST DIV
FOR CELMN-CD-NO

SUBJECT: Request for Modification, DACW29-94-C-0079, Lake
Pontchartrain, Louisiana and Vicinity, High Level Plan, London
Avenue Outfall Canal, Parallel Protection, Mirabeau Avenue to
Leon C. Simon Boulevard Floodwall, Orleans Parish, Louisiana

1. Forwarded is the original request from Engineering Division
for modification to subject contract. This change has been
assigned CIN 09, and any reference thereto should address this
number.

2. The change is to delete one concrete I-Wall monolith on the
West side at Pumping Station No. 4 from approximate Sta.
100+84.14 to Sta. 101+12.35 WB/L.

3. Please proceed with the change as requested.

ILLIAM R. MARSALIS

Enclosure /jgg“ Chief, Contract Admin Br

CF:
CELMN-CD-CS (Guillot)




CELMN-ED-TM 29 Nov 95

MEMORANDUM FOR C/ Construction Division

SUBJECT: Lake Pontchartrain, LA & Vicinity, High Level Plan, London Ave. Outfall Canal,
Parallel Protection, Mirabeau Ave. to Leon C. Simion, East Bank, Mirabeau Ave. to Robert E.
Lee Ave., West Bank, Orleans Parish, LA

1. It is requested that a modification request be issued on the subject project, contract number
94-C-0079.

2. the following information is provided for your use in preparing the modification:

a. Description of Work.

(1) The Change. Eliminate one concrete I-Wall monolith on the west side of the
canal at Pumping Station #4 from approximately Sta. 100+84.14 to Sta. 101+12.35 WB/L.

(2) Contract Specifications,

a. Page C2F-4, para. C2F-4.3. At the end of the paragraph, add the
following: "Posts shall be attached to uncapped sheet piling using 1/2" @ x 4" bolts with washers

conforming to C5A-4.2.4. Bolts shall be equally spaced with the top and bottom bolts 3" from
the top of the sheet piling and bottom of the post respectively. Posts attached to sheet piling
shall be 10' long."

b. Page C5A-4, para. C5A-5.2. In the paragraph title, after "Floodwall",
add "and at Joints between Concrete I-Wall and Uncapped Sheet Pile".

(3) Contract Drawings. Delete dwgs. 13, 17, 18, 32, 49, 50, and 51 of 73 in their
entirety and replace with modified dwgs. 13, 17, 18, 32, 49, 50, and 51 of 73

b. Necessity for the Change. By removing the concrete I-Wall and leaving the sheet
piling in this area, the Contractor for the Fronting Protection of Pump Station #4 will have easier
access to the canal. The concrete portion of the I-Wall will be placed in the later contract.

n for mission from | Specifications . The necessity for this
change was discovered subsequent to award of the contract.

3. The preliminary engineering cost estimate for the change estimated herein is a credit for
$8,000.




CELMN-ED-TM 29 Nov 95
SUBJECT: Lake Pontchartrain, LA & Vicinity, High Level Plan, London Ave. Outfall Canal,
Parallel Protection, Mirabeau Ave. to Leon C. Simion, East Bank, Mirabeau Ave. to Robert E.
Lee Ave., West Bank, Orleans Parish, LA

4. Point of contact is Angela DeSoto, x2733.

Ll Aot

Encls (6 copies) W. EUGENE TICKNER
Dwgs. 13,17, 18, 32, 49, 50, & 51 of 73 Chief, Engineering Division
CF:(w/o encls)

CELMN-ED-C

CELMN-PP-P



January 17, 1996
New Orleans Area Office

SUBJECT: DACW29-94-C-0079, Lake Pontchartrain, Louisiana
and Vicinity, London Avenue Outfall Canal, Parallel
Protection, Mirabeau Avenue to Leon C. Simon Boulevard
Floodwall, Orleans Parish, Louisiana

B & K Construction Company, Incorporated
1905 Highway 59
Mandeville, Louisiana 70448

Gentlemen:

This confirms the verbal request for proposal on
January 17, 1996 by Mr. Fidel Perez of my office to
Mr. Blake Andrews of your company to modify the subject
contract in accordance with CC I.86, CHANGES. This change
eliminates the restoration of the staging area grounds to
its original condition and requires that you leave the
wooden fence in place.

As agreed, please submit your proposal for this
modification by February 1, 1996. The proposal should be
broken down in sufficient detail for the analysis of the
elements of labor, equipment, materials and supplies, and
include appropriate mark-ups and any time deduction required
for the deletion of the work.

This is not a notice to proceed with the change. Do not
start work under this proposed change until you have been
authorized to do so.

The point of contact for this modification is Mr. Fidel
Perez at 862-1245,

Sincerely,

CF: Chester Ashley
CELMN~CT Administrative Contracting

Proj Engr (Wagner) Officer

Ofc Engr (Perez)l”




%,
S

, ~ , N

MR. PEREZ/1a/1245

WAGNER
December 21, 1995 CELMN-CD-NO-Q

New Orleans Area Office —D .
SUBJECT: Comtract No. DACW29-94-C-0079, Lake Pontchattrniacg[&ﬁ

and Vieinity, Hiih Level Plan, London Avenue Outfall Canal, _,...5
Parallel Protection, Mirabeau Avenue to Leon C. 577on‘ CELMN—CD-NO
Boulevard Floodwall, Orleans Parish, Louisiana, C/4/ 07

BERNARD
CELMN-CD-NO
B & K Construction Company, Incorporated ASHL
1905 Highway 59 CELMN-CD-NO

Mandeville, Louisfana 70448
Gentlemen:

This confirms the verbal request for pro 1 on
December 18, 1995 by Mr. Fidel Perez of my office to
Mr. Boone Kenyen of your company to modify the subject
contract in accordance with CC I. 86, CHANGES, by deleting
one concrete I-Wall monolith on the west side of the Londen
Avenue Cansl at Pumping Station No. 4 from approximately
Station 100+84.14 to Station 101+12.35 W B/L.

In order to accomplish this change, the following
revisions to the plans and specifications are proposed:

a. Delete drawings No. 13, 17, 18, 32, 49, 50 and 51 of
73 and substitute the attached revised drawing No. 13, 17,
18, 32, 49, 50 and 51 of 73.

b. P - C2F-4.3. of the contract
specifications. of the paragraph, add the
following: Posts shall be attached to unca sheet piling
using 1/2*" diameter X4" long bolts with washers conforming
to C3A-4.2.4. Bolts shall equally spaced with the top
bottom bolts 3" from the top of the sheet piling and bottom
of the post respectively. Posts attached to sheet piling
shall be 10 feet long."

c. M C3A~4, Paragraph C5A-5.2 of the contract
-pecifingiOQQ’ In the paragraph title after “"Floodwall",
ggd “and st Joints between Concrete I-Wall and Uncapped

eet ¢

As agreed, please submit your proposal for this
modification by January &4, 1996. The proposal should be




~,\ ‘
>

RS o e

broken down in sufficient detail for the analysis of the
elements of labor, equipment, materials and supplies, and
include apfropriate mark~ups and any time deduction required
for the deletion of the work.

This 1is not a notice to proceed with the chamge. Do not
start work under this proposed change until you have been
authorised to do so.

The peint of contact for this modification is Mr. FPidel
Perexz at 862-1245.

Sincerely,

Chester Ashley )
Administrative Coatracting
Officer

Attachment

CF:

Ofc Engr (Perexz)

S8upv Civ Engr (Duhon)






